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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Wayne Bunk 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 17-108 

 
TO:  Wayne Bunk 
 95142 Wildwood Circle 
 Fernandina, FL 32034 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 14, 2019 at 8:30 am, or as soon thereafter 
as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-S, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building 
and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 

        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
April 30, 2019 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

v. 

Wayne Bunk, 
Respondent. 

Case No.: FEC 17-108 

---------------' 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on February 26, 2019, in Tallahassee, Florida. 

On December 18, 2018, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable 

cause to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff's 

Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, 

Report of Investigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the 

probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent 

with the following violations: 

Count 1: 

On or about November 28, 2016, Respondent violated Section 
106.141(1), Florida Statutes, when he failed to file a 2016 
Termination Report reflecting the disposition of all remaining 
campaign funds. 

Order of Probable Cause 
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Count 2: 

On or about November 28, 2016, Respondent violated Section 
106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes, when Respondent deliberately failed 
to include information on a report that was required to be reported 
when he failed to file a 2016 Termination Report. 

The Commission further finds there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with 
violating Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on February 26, 2019. 

Copies furnished to: 
Eric M. Lipman, General Counsel 
Wayne Bunk, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s) and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the 
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in 
the Order of Probable Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation .. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the· upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you 
will have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal 
issues related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the 
Commission will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live 
witness testimony is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 

Order of Probable Cause 
FECCase# 17-108 
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of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right
hand comer of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available. 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC Case# 17-108 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Wayne Bunk 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 17-108 

 
TO:  Wayne Bunk 
 95142 Wildwood Circle 
 Fernandina, FL 32034 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 26, 2019 at 9:30 am, or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 
110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the 
building and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro, J.D. 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 11, 2019 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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In Re: Wayne Bunk 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Case No.: FEC 17-108 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.141(1) and 106.19(l)(c), 
Florida Statutes, and no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.07(7), 
Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation submitted on 
November 21, 2018, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation. 

1. On March 14, 2017, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a 
referral from the Division of Elections ("Division") alleging that David Wayne Bunk 
("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

2. Respondent was an unsuccessful candidate for the Florida House of 
Representatives, District 11, in the 2016 primary election. Respondent's Appointment of 
Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates form was filed with 
the Division on March 14, 2016. (ROI Exhibit 1)1 

3. On August 9, 2018, the Executive Director sent Respondent notification that 
Commission staff would investigate the following sections of law: 

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, 
Respondent, a 2016 candidate for State Representative, District 11, 
may have failed to notify the filing officer on the prescribed 
reporting date that no report would be filed on that date because he 
had not received funds, made contributions, or expended reportable 
funds during the 2016 termination reporting period. 

1 The Report of Investigation shall be referred to herein as "ROI." 

Staff Recommendation FEC 17·108 1 



Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, 
Respondent, a 2016 candidate for State Representative, District 11, 
failed to timely file his 2016 Termination Report reflecting the 
disposition of all remaining campaign funds. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, a 2016 candidate for State Representative, 
District 11, may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to 
include information in his 2016 Termination Report, as required by 
Chapter 106. 

4. By letter dated March 16, 2016, Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief, Bureau of Election 
Records, Division of Elections, notified Respondent that his name had been placed on the 2016 
active candidate list. The letter advised Respondent that all candidates who file reports with the 
Division are required to use the Division's Electronic Filing System ("EFS") and provided 
Respondent with a user identification number and initial password to access the EFS. (ROI 
Exhibit 2, page 1 )2 

5. Ms. Bronson's March 16, 2016 letter further advised Respondent that all the 
Division's publications and reporting forms were available on the Division's website, and directed 
Respondent to print a copy of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the 
Calendar of Reporting Dates as well as other documents. (ROI Exhibit 2, page 3) 

Sections 106.07(7) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

6. The Division's referral alleged that Respondent failed to timely file his 2016 TR or 
file a notice of no activity because Respondent had not received funds, made contributions, or 
expended reportable funds during the 2016 termination reporting period. 

7. Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes, provides: 

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter, . in any 
reporting period during which a candidate or political committee has 
not received funds, made any contributions, or expended any 
reportable funds, the filing of the required report for that period is 
waived. However, the next report filed must specify that the report 
covers the entire period between the last submitted report and the 
report being filed, and any candidate or political committee not 
reporting by virtue of this subsection on dates prescribed elsewhere 
in this chapter shall notify the filing officer in writing on the 
prescribed reporting date that no report is being filed on that 
date. (Emphasis added) 

2 Kristi Reid Bronson is now known as Kristi Reid Willis. 

Staff Recommendation FEC 17-108 2 



8. Respondent's 2016 Termination Report ("TR") was due on November 28, 2016. 
Respondent failed to file a 2016 TR or notice of no activity on the due date. (Attachments A and 
B) 

9. Investigator Spore subpoenaed copies of Respondent's campaign account records. 
Respondent's campaign account records show that Respondent had financial activity during the 
2016 termination reporting period that he was required to report. (ROI Exhibit 6) 

10. Based on the above information, it appears that Respondent was not required to file 
a notice of no activity with the filing officer for the 2016 termination reporting period. However, 
it also appears that Respondent was required to file a 2016 TR because he had reportable financial 
activity during the 2016 termination reporting period. 

Sections 106.141(1), Florida Statutes. 

11. Investigator Spore also investigated whether Respondent failed to timely file his 
2016 TR reflecting the disposition of all campaign funds within 90 days of being defeated. 

12. As noted above, Respondent's 2016 TR was due on November 28, 2016; however, 
Respondent failed to timely file a 2016 TR or notice of no activity. (Attachments A and B) 

13. On November 29, 2016, the Division sent Respondent notification that he had not 
filed a 2016 TR, or notice that no reportable activity occurred, whichever was applicable. (ROI 
Exhibit 3) 

14. On January 12, 2017, the Division sent a letter to Respondent marked "Final 
Notice." The notification stated that the Division had not yet received Respondent's 2016 TR or 
notice that no reportable activity occurred during the 2016 termination reporting period, whichever 
was applicable. The Division's January 12, 2017 letter was confirmed delivered on January 13, 
2017. (ROI Exhibit4)3 

15. On ·February 2, 2017, the Division sent a letter to Respondent marked "Final 
Notice." The notification stated that the Division had not yet received Respondent's 2016 TR or 
notice that no reportable activity occurred during the 2016 termination reporting period, whichever 
was applicable. The Division's February 2, 2017 letter was confirmed delivered on February 4, 
2017. (ROI Exhibit 5) 

16. As stated above, Respondent's campaign account records show that Respondent 
had reportable financial activity during the 2016 termination reporting period. Therefore, 
Respondent was required to timely file a 2016 TR showing the disposition of all remaining funds 
in his campaign account. (ROI Exhibit 6) 

3 Even though the Division's January 12, 2017 letter was marked "Final Notice," it appears the letter was the second 
of three notifications the Division sent to Respondent. 
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17. During a September 6, 2018 telephone conversation, Respondent told Investigator 
Spore that during the campaign his treasurer was sick and had to be hospitalized, and Respondent 
had to take over the campaign treasurer's duties. Respondent added that he is not good with 
computers, does not own a computer, and had difficulty filing his campaign reports online. 
Respondent also told Investigator Spore that he filed reports using a computer at the library, and 
he called the Division's Help Desk for assistance almost every time he tried to file a report. (ROI 
Exhibit 8, Phone Log Entry 4) 

18. As of December 12, 2018, Respondent has not filed a 2016 TR with the Division. 
(Attachment B) 

19. Based on the information above, it appears Respondent was required to file a 2016 
TR within 90 days of being defeated shoWing the disposition of all remaining campaign funds, but 
failed to do so. As of December 12, 2018, Respondent has failed to file a 2016 TR. 

20. "Probable Cause" is defined as a reasonable ground of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So.2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause 
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy 
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an 
offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino, 661 
So.2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995). 

21. The above facts show Respondent was an unsuccessful candidate for the Florida 
House of Representatives, District 11, in the 2016 primary election. Respondent's 2016 
Termination Report was due on November 28, 2016; however, Respondent failed to file a 2016 
Termination Report or a notice of no activity on the due date. Because Respondent had reportable 
financial transactions during the 2016 termination reporting period, he was required to file a 2016 
Termination Report reflecting the disposition of all remaining campaign funds. However, as of 
December 12, 2018, Respondent has failed to file his 2016 Termination Report. 

Based on the foregoing, I recommend the Commission find probable cause to charge 
Respondent with the following violations: 

Count 1: 

On or about November 28, 2016, Respondent violated Section 
106.141 (1 ), Florida Statutes, when he failed to file a 2016 
Termination Report reflecting the disposition of all remaining 
campaign funds. 

Count 2: 

On or about November 28, 2016, Respondent violated Section 
106.19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when Respondent deliberately failed 
to include information on a report that was required to be reported 
when he failed to file a 2016 Termination Report. 

Staff Recommendation FEC 17-108 4 



I further recommend that the Commission find no probable cause to charge Respondent 
with violating Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

Respectfully submitted on December t~ 2018. 

Eric M. Lipman 
General Counsel 

-:ti}::" 
I have reviewed this Staff Recommendation on the fE:_ day of December 2018. 

Executive Director 
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1211212018 FEC - Candidate/Committee Fiiing History Report e 
search I directory I contact us 1411 I subscribe I tour I help 

Florida Department of State - Division of Elections 
Florida Election System Reports 

Candidate/Committee Lookup Candidate Name: Wayne Bunk 

Name: Account:~ 

Election: Date Due Type Date Status Days Fine Appealed Amount Amount 

•I 
Filed Late Assessed Fined Paid 

11/28/2016 TR FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Acct: 6S334 8/26/2016 P7 FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Type: I Candidate •I 8/19/2016 P6 8/20/2016 NEN 1 $3.74 $3.74 $0.00 

8/12/2016 PS 8/12/2016 
1- 1- -Search I Reset I 8/S/2016 P4 8/4/2016 

7/29/2016 P3 8/4/2016 DFS 6 $20.47 $20.47 $0.00 

7/1S/2016 P2 7/9/2016 

7/1/2016 P1 7/9/2016 DFS 8 $SSO.OO $S50.00 $0.00 

6/10/2016 MS 6/9/2016 

S/10/2016 M4 S/10/2016 
4/11/2016 M3 4/11/2016 
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htlps://doesecure.dos.state.fl.us/fec/FlllngHlstory.Asp?AcctNum=65334&cboElectlon=&cboType=CAN&txtName= 1/1 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No.: FEC 17-108 

Respondent: Wayne Bunk 

· Complainant: Division of Elections 

On March 14, 2017, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a referral 
from the Division of Elections alleging that Respondent violated Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes. 
Commission staff investigated whether Respondent violated the following statutes: 

Section I 06.07(7), Florida Statutes, failing to notify the filing officer 
on the prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed on that 
date because he had not received funds, made contributions, or 
expended reportable funds during the 2016 termination reporting 
period; 

Section 106.141 (I), Florida Statutes, failing to timely file a 2016 
Termination Report reflecting the disposition of all remaining 
campaign funds; and 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes, falsely reporting or 
deliberately failing to include information in a 2016 Termination 
Report, as required by Chapter I 06. 

I. Preliminary Information: 

I. Respondent was a candidate in 2016 for the office of Florida State Representative, 
District 11. He received 4.56% of the vote and came in fourth of four candidates in the primary 
election on August 30, 2016. 

2. Complainant is the Division of Elections (Division). 

3. Respondent's filing officer is Kristi Willis, Chief, Bureau of Election Records. 

II. Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: 

4. . I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not 
notifying the filing officer on the prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed on that 
date because he had not received funds, made contributions, or expended reportable funds during 
the 2016 termination reporting period. · 

5. On March 14, 2016, Respondent filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
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Designation of Campaign Depository (DE-DE 9 form) with the Division. He appointed David E. 
Cook as treasurer. To review the DS-DE 9 form, refer to Exhibit 1. 

6. On March 16, 2016, Complainant mailed Respondent a letter acknowledging 
receipt of the DS-DE 9 form and informing him that his name had been placed on the 2016 active 
candidate list. To view a copy of the March 16, 2016 acknowledgment letter, refer to Exhibit 2. 

7. The 2016 TR campaign treasurer's report was due on November 28, 2016. On 
November 29, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Cook, with a copy mailed to Respondent, notification 
that the 2016 TR treasurer's report had not been filed. To review a copy of the November 29, 
2016 notification, refer to Exhibit 3. 

8. On January 12, 2017, the Division mailed a final notification with delivery 
confirmation to Mr. Cook, with a copy mailed to Respondent, that the 2016 TR treasurer's report 
had not been filed. To review a copy of the January 12, 2017 notification with delivery 
confirmation, refer to Exhibit 4. 

9. On February 2, 2017, the Division mailed Respondent final notification with 
delivery confirmation that the 2016 TR treasurer's report had not been filed. To review a copy of 
the February 2, 2017 final notification with delivery confirmation, refer to Exhibit 5. 

10. On August 10, 2018, Respondent's campaign bank account records were received 
as a result of a subpoena to First Federal Bank of Florida, Respondent's campaign depository listed 
on his DS-DE 9 form filed on March 14, 2016; Exhibit 1. A review of these records reflects there 
was financial activity during the 2016 TR reporting period; therefore, Respondent was required to 
file a 2016 TR report, not a notice-of-no-activity. To review the campaign bank account records, 
refer to Exhibit 6. 

11. No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election 
laws was found. 

III. Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: 

12. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
failing to timely file a 2016 Termination Report reflecting the disposition of all remaining 
campaign funds. · 

13. As previously discussed in paragraphs 7 through 9, the 2016 TR campaign 
treasurer's report was due on November 28, 2016. The Division mailed Respondent notifications 
that the report had not been filed. 

14. As previously discussed in paragraph 10, Respondent's campaign bank account 
records were received as a result of a subpoena to Respondent's campaign depository. These 
records reflect there was financial activity during the 2016 TR reporting period, and Respondent 
was required to file a 2016 TR report. 

15. Respondent's campaign finance activity reflects the following three expenditures 
during the 2016 TR reporting period, totaling $48.23. 
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T.ABLEl: llA.Nic:.AccouNT RECORDS QUIUNG l816TR 

Date Description Amount 

09/01/16 Withdrawal: Facebook $32.41 

10/28116 Withdrawal: NetZero $4.95 

11/03/16 Withdrawal: Check # 0 $10.87 

TOTAL $48.23 

16. As of the date of this report, a 2016 TR campaign treasurer's report has not been 
filed with the Division. To review Respondent's filing history, refer to Exhibit 7. 

17. No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election 
laws was found. 

IV. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: 

18. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in a 2016 Termination Report, as 
required by Chapter 106. 

19. As previously discussed in paragraph 10, Respondent's campaign bank account 
records reflect there was financial activity during the 2016 TR reporting period, and Respondent 
was required to file a 2016 TR report. 

20. As previously discussed in paragraph 15 and Table 1, Respondent's campaign 
finance activity reflects three expenditures were made during the 2016 TR reporting period, which 
totaled $48.23. 

21. As previously discussed in paragraph 16, as of the date of this report, a 2016 TR 
campaign treasurer's report has not been filed with the Division. 

22. No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election 
laws was found. 

V. FEC History: 

23. In the matter ofFEC 16-311, the Commission, at its meeting held on November 16, 
2016, upheld the automatic-fine of $550.00, and issued a default final order. As of the date of this 
report, Respondent has not paid this fine. In the matter of FEC 16-598, the Commission, at its 
meeting held on November 16, 2016, upheld the automatic-fine of $20.47, and issued a default 
final order. As of the date of this report, Respondent has not paid this fine. 

Conclusion: 

24. In a telephone interview on September 6, 2018, Respondent stated that during his 
campaign, his treasurer was sick and had to be hospitalized, and Respondent took up the duties of 
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campaign treasurer. He stated he does not own a computer, and had to use the computers at the 
library in order to electronically file his campaign treasurer's reports. He often called the Division 
of Elections help desk, as he had difficulty filing most of his reports online. To review the 
investigative telephone log, refer to Exhibit 8. 

25. Respondent did not return a questionnaire-affidavit or a final interview telephone 
call, and I am unable to ascertain whether Respondent has reach Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 
and/or the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. 

26. In the March 16, 2016 acknowledgment letter, Respondent was informed that all of 
the Division's publications were available online at the Division's website. In the letter, 
Respondent was admonished as follows: It is your responsibility to read, understand, and 
follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print a copy of the 
following documents: Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, Candidate and Campaign 
Treasurer Handbook, Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule lS-2.017, Florida 
Administrative Code; Exhibit 2. 

27. On · March 14, 2016, Respondent's Statement of Candidate for Florida State 
Representative, District 11 was filed, acknowledging that he had been provided access to read and 
understand the requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. To view a copy of the Statement of 
Candidate, refer to Exhibit 9. 

Current address of Respondent 

Mr. David Wayne Bunk 
95142 Wildwood Circle 
Fernandina, FL 32034 

Name and Address of Filing Officer: 

Ms. Kristi Willis 
Chief of Bureau of Election Records 
500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

ROI (07/16) 

Respectfully submitted on November 21, 2018. 

Samantha Spore 
Investigation Specialist 

4 

Current address of Complainant 

Division of Elections 
500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 



Copy furnished to: Mr. David Flagg, Investigative Manager 
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Exhibits #s 

Exhibit 1 

Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 3 

Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 5 

Exhibit 6 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

Exhibit 9 

lnv004 (5/08) 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Wayne Bunk-- FEC 17-108 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Description of Exhibits 

March 14, 2016 DS-DE 9 Form 

March 16, 2016 Acknowledgment Letter 

November 29, 2016 Notification 

January 12, 2017 Notification with Delivery Confirmation 

February 2, 2017 Final Notification with Delivery Confirmation 

Campaign Bank Account Records 

Respondent's Filing History 

Investigative Telephone Log 

March 14, 2016 Statement of Candidate 



APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Section 106.021(1), F.S.) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

2018 HAR 14 M1 II: O~ 

OFFICE USE ON' 

IB Initial Filing or Form Re-filing to Change: 0 Treasurer/Deputy D Depository 0 Office 0 Pa 

2. Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle. Last) 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 

1---ll-L-.l....:..!'--""-L---l,,,i"'-L..L....l&..:~~~-1::::.....LJ.~::....L-"--~~~~--1 

code) q,5 J L( ~ W :\dtJ..'(\::X\ ~: 0 

e(l'.i.111\.0·\:J;,_ F,J. 3d-.o3 ~ 

6. Office sought (include district, ircuit, group number) 

5/.-T+e. (i29 pce~.erJ"\4.\ \\fe, d\ S -\--tr· ~,~ t if fl 
7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if 

applicable: 
0 My intent is to run as a Write-In candidat1 

8. If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation 

9. I have appointed the following person to act as my 

10. Name of Treasurer or Dep~.Treasyser ~/ 

v 1 <l E . C.rDO le. 0 / 
11. Mailing Address 

14. County 

,A.)14 s.~ rj LL, 
15. State 

'F"I r+-. 
18. I have designated the following bank as my 

19. Name of Bank 

;· ·~ i 

' 

16. Zip Code 

3..;<o;1 
Primary Depository 

O Deputy Treasurer 

12. Telephone 

( 

Secondary Depository 

UNOE PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER A 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. 

25. Date 

- /Cc . x 
. ;reasurer's Acceptanc~.Appointment (fill in the blanks and check th 

Tuu I J €:' {!C{) /c j/ , do hereby accept the appointment 

27. 

I, 
(Please Print or Type Name) 

designated above as: J2t Campaign Treasurer 

}\\~a h J 20 J h x 
' ~ I Date 



RICK SCOTT 
Governor 

March 16,2016 

David Wayne Bunk 

r-LORIDA DEPARTMENT of STAT~ 

95142 Wildwood Circle 
Fernandina, Florida 32034 

Dear Mr. Bunk: 

KENDETZNER 
Secretary of State 

This V1'ill acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of 
Campaign Depository for the office of State Representative, which was placed on file in our office 
on March 14, 2016. Your name has been placed on the 2016 active candidate list. 

Campaign Treasurer's Reports 

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on April 11, 2016. The report will cover the 
period of March 1-31, 2016 (M3). All candidates who fiJe reports with the Division of Elections 
are required to file by means of the Division's Electronic Filing System (EFS). 

Credentials and Sign-ons 

Below is the web address to access the EFS and your user identification number. The enclosed 
sealed envelope contains your initial password. Once you have logged in using the initial 
password, you will be immediately prompted to change it to a confidential sign-on. You, your 
campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting this password from 
disclosure and are responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless the Division is notified 
that your credentials have been compromised. 

EFS Website Address: https://efs.dos.state.fl.us 
Identification Number: 65334 

Division of Elections 
R.A. Gray Building, Suite 316 • 500 South Bronougb Street• Tallahassee, Florida 32399 .,..... 

850.245.6240 • 850.245.6260 (Fax) dos.myfiorida.com/elections/ FLORIDAT 
*''""'''''''* .. F.LECTIONS ~ 



David Wayne Bunk 
March 16, 2016 
Page Two 

Pin Numbers 

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update 
personal information. The enclosed sealed envelope contains confidential pin numbers for you. 
By copy of this Jetter, a confidential pin number to access the EFS was sent to your treasurer. 

Each candidate is required to provide the Division of Elections with confidential personal 
information that may be used to allow access in the event this password is forgotten or lost. When 
you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box where you pick a question 
(such as What is your mother's maiden name?) and supply an answer. All passwords and answers 
to questions are stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by Division staff and given out 
over the phone. Please notify the Division if your credentials have been compromised. 

Timely Filing 

All reports filed must be completed and filed through the EFS not later than midnight of the due 
date. Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and subject to the penalties in 
Section 106.07(8), Florida Statutes. In the event that the EFS is inoperable on the due date, the 
report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than midnight of the first business day the 
EFS becomes operable. No fine will be levied during the period the EFS was inoperable. 

Any candidate failing to file a report on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of $50 
per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter, $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% 
of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. 
However, for reports immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine shall be 
$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever 
is greater, for the period covered by the late report. 

Electronic ReceiQtS 

The person submitting the report on the EFS wiH be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is 
considered to be under oath by the candidate and campaign treasurer and such persons are subject 
to the provisions of Section l 06.07(5), Florida Statutes. 

EXHIBIT~ p~ ~ ct 3 



David Wayne Btmk 
March 16,2016 
Page Three 

Instructions and Assistance 

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, and 
submission of reports. The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280. 

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of 
Elections' website at http://dos.myflorida.com/elections/. It is your responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print 
a copy of the following documents: Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook, Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule 1 S-2.017, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Please let me know if you need additional information. 

Sincerely, 

~------*-~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/ljr 

Enclosures 

pc: David E. Cook, Jr., Treasurer 

EXHIBIT~ page 3 of 3 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

November 29, 2016 

David E. Cook Jr., Treasurer 
751 Wren Drive 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

Dear Mr. Cook: 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAN65334 

Our records indicate that you have not filed either your tennination report or notification that no reportable 
activity occurred, whichever is applicable. The filing date was November 28, 2016. 

The law (s. 106.07(8)(b ), Fla. Stat.) requires the filing officer to immediately notify you about the missed 
filing date and the automatic fines that will be assessed for late filing of a report, if a report was due. 

• If reportable activity occurred and you have not filed a report, statutory fines are automatically 
assessed as $50 per day until you file your report. The total fine for the untimely report cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the cover period. 
Even if you end up filing your report late, we cannot waive the statutory fines. We will notify 
you of the specific amount of fines owed once you file your report. You have 20 days from the 
day you receive the notice to pay the fine or to appeal the fine to the Florida Elections 
Commission. 

• If no reportable activity occurred for the report date(s ), you are still required to notify us in 
writing, via the Division's Electronic Filing System, that no reportable activity occurred. No 
automatic fines are statutorily assessed. 

However, in all cases, fail~re to file and/or untimely filing of a report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a 
notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we 
refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil 
penalty for each violation under chapter 106.265(1), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, ... ~ 

~::± 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: Wayne Bunk 
Candidate for State Representative, District 11 

EXHIBIT _3_-__ _ 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Final Notice 
Delivery Confirmation: 

January 12, 2017 

USPS TRACKING I 
&CUSTOMER 
RECEIPT 

David E. Cook Jr., Treasurer 
751 Wren Drive 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

Dear Mr. Cook: 

9114 9014 9645 0988 1028 36 
For Traclang ar lnquileS go to USPS.com 
orcd t-800-222-1811. 

CAN65334 

A recent review of the Division's records show that the Division has not yet received your termination 
report or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable. 

The Division has previously notified you of the unfiled report or notification. Please file your report or 
notification. If the report or notification is not filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division 
will refer this matter to the Florida Elections Commission, which may impose civil penalties of up to 
$1000 per violation, apart from that automatic fine provisions of s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) that are 
applicable only to campaign finance reports. 

As we stated in the prior notices, even if you now file the report or notification, the untimeJy filing of a 
report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute 
an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections 
Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 
l 06-265( l ), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~-~~~~ 
. ~ri{ti Reid Bronson, Chief 

Bureau of Election Records 

cc: Wayne Bunk 
Candidate for State Representative, District 11 

EXHIBIT 

The R A Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 
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USPS.com® - USPS Trackin. 

USPS Tracking® 

Tracking Number: 911490149645 0956102835 

Updated Delivery Day: Friday, January 13, 2017 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: 

DATE & TIME 

January 13, 2017 , 11 :53 
am 

Features: 

USPS Tracking., 

STATUS OF ITEM 

Delivered, In/Al Mailbox 

LOCATION 

FERNANDINA 
BEACH, FL 32034 

Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox at 11 :53 am on January 13, 2017 in FERNANDINA 
BEACH, FL 32034. 

January 13, 2017 , 5:14 am Arrived at Post Office 

January 13, 2017 , 3:54 am Departed USPS Facility 

January 13, 2017 , 3:12 am Arrived at USPS Facility 

January 13, 2017 , 2:38 am Departed USPS Facility 

January 13, 2017 , 2:07 am Arrived at USPS Facility 

January 12, 2017, 8:41 pm Arrived at USPS Facility 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number 

HELPFUL LINKS 

Contact Us 

Site Index 

FAQs 

Copyright C 2017 USPS. All Rights Reserved. 

ON ABOUT.USPS.COM 

About USPS Home 

Newsroom 

USPS Service Updates 

Forms & Publications 

Government Services 

Careers 

FERNANDINA 
BEACH, FL 32034 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32203 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32203 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32099 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32099 

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

Track It 

OTHER USPS SITES 

Business Customer Gateway 

Postal Inspectors 

Inspector General 

Postal Explorer 

National Postal Museum 

Resources for Developers 

Still Have Questions? 

Browse our FAQs> 

Page 1 of2 

Get Easy Tracking Updates • 
Sign up for My USPS. 

Available Actions 

Manage Incoming Packages 
Track all your packages from a dashboard. 
No tracking numbers necassary. 

Sign up for My USPS > 

LEGAL INFORMATION 

Privacy PoHcy 

Terms of Use 

FOIA 

No FEAR Act EEO Data 

EXHiBIT 

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction.action?tRef=fullpage&amp;tLc=l&amp;text... 3/9/2017 



Final Notice 
Delivery Confirmation: 

February 2, 2017 

Wayne Bunk 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DiVISION OF ELECTIONS 

USPS TRACKING I 
&CUSTOMER 
RECEIPT 

9114 9014 9645 0956 1029 65 
Far Tracldng or nq.n,. go to USPS .com 
or ca.111-800-222-181 f. 

Candidate for State Representative, District 11 
95 J 42 Wildwood Circle 
Fernandina, FL 32034-2034 

Dear Mr. Bunk: 

CAN65334 

A recent review of the Division's records show that the Division has not yet received your termination 
report or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable. 

The Division has previously notified you of the untiled report or notification. Please file your report or 
notification. If the report or notification is not filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division 
will refer this matter to the Florida Elections Commission, which may impose civil penalties of up to 
$1000 per violation, apart from that automatic fine provisions of s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) that are 
applicable only to campaign finance reports. 

As we stated in the prior notices, even if you now file the report or notification, the untimely filing of a 
report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occutted, may constitute 
an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections 
Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 
I 06.265( I ), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Since~~~ 

~ Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: David E. Cook Jr., Treasurer 
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking~ 

USPS Tracking® 

Tracking Number: 9114901496450956102965 

Updated Delivery Day: Saturday, February 4, 2017 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: Features: 

USPS Tradting• 

DATE & TIME ST A TUS OF ITEM 

February 4, 2017 , 10:23 am Delivered, In/At Mailbox 

LOCATION 

FERNANDINA 
BEACH, FL 32034 

Your item was delivered In or at the mailbox at 10·23 am on February 4, 2017 In FERNANDINA 
BEACH. FL 32034. 

February 4, 2017 , 5:50 am Arrived at Post Office 
FERNANDINA 
BEACH. FL 32034 

February 4, 2017 , 3:46 am Arrived at USPS Facility JACKSONVILLE, FL 32203 

February 4, 2017 , 2:53 am Departed USPS Facility JACKSONVILLE, FL 32099 

February 3, 2017 , 9:52 pm Arrived at USPS Facility JACKSONVILLE, FL 32099 · 

February 2, 2017, 10:33 pm Arrived at USPS Facility TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number 

Track It 

HELPFUL LINKS ON ABOUT.USPS.COM OTHER USPS SITES 

Contact Us About USPS Home Business Customer Gateway 

Site Index Newsroom Postal Inspectors 

FAQS USPS Seivice Updates lnspeclor General 

F orrns & Publications Postal Explorer 

Government Serllices National Postal Museum 

Careers Resources for Developers 

Copyright C> 2017 USPS. All Rights Reseived. 

Still Have Questions? 

Browse our FAQs> 

Page 1 of2 

Get Easy Tracking Updates > 
Sign up for My USPS. 

Available Actions 

Text Updates 

Email Updates 

Manage Incoming Packages 
Traci< all your packages from a dashboard. 
No tracking numbers nec&SSlll)'. 

Sign up for My USPS > 

LEGAL INFORMATION 

Privacy Policy 

T arms of Use 

FOIA 

No FEAR Act EEO Data 

https ://tools. usps.com/ go/TrackConfirmAction.action ?tRef=fullpage&tLc= 1 &text28777=&t... 3/8/2017 
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DAVID WAYNE BUNK 

CAMPAIGN ACCOUNT 

DAVIDE CCX)K JR 
95142 WILDWCX)D ClR 

FERNANDINA BEACH FL 32034-7284 

AcC1ezt Statement 

0 

Page 1of1 

Smteirent Period 

09-01-16 thru09-30-16 

Community Partners Account  Summary 

Balance Last Statement 

Amount of Credits 

Amount of Debits 

Balance Thb Statl'menl 

Average Balance 

. YOUR WllllDRAWALS AND OlllER DEBllS 

Description 

Oll-31-16 

0 

09-30-16 

09-01 74677 PURGiASE FACE BK WMM64A2FY 650~187714 CA 00001000 074677 

INlEREST 

AVERAGE LEOCER BALANCE: 0.00 lNTERESl' EARNED: 

AVERAGE AVAILABLE BALANCE: 0.00 DAYSINPERJOD: 

48.23 

0.00 

32.41 

15.82 

$15.82 

INTEREST PAID THIS P ERlOD: O.CXl ANNUAL PERCENT AGE YIELD EARNED: 

INTEREST PAID 2016: 0.00 

llEMIZATION OF NSF PAID AND RE1l1RNID ITEM FHS 

Total for 

This Period 

TOT AL OVERDRAFT FEES: 0.00 

TOT AL RETURNED ITEM FEES: $0.00 

DAILY BALANCE 

Balance 

09-01 15.82 

1847410 

32.41 

0.00 

0 

0.0000% 

Total 

Year to Date 

0.00 

$0.00 

EXHIBIT & P8Be I 0 f 3 



Acc.nt Statement 
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DAVID WAYNE BUNK 

CAMPAIGN ACQ)UNT 

DAVID ECOOKJR 

95142 WILDWOOD CIR 

FERNANDINA BEACH FL 32034-7284 

0 

Community Partners Account  Summary 

Ba lance Last Statement 

Amount of Credits 

Amount of Debits 

Ba la nee Th.i:s Sti\le nwnt 

Average Ba la nee 

YOUR WllllDRA W ALS AND OTIUR DEBllS 

Description 

09-30-16 
0 

10-31-16 

Date 

10-28 50848 PURCHASE UOL·NETZERO 800-939-8647CA 00000000 050848 

INlEREST 

AVERAGE LEDG ER BALANCE: 0.00 INTERESr EARNED: 

AVERAGE AVAILABLE BALANCE: 0.00 DAYS TN P ERDD: 

Page 1of1 

Slate rrent Period 
10-01-16thru10-31-16 

 

15.82 

0.00 

4.95 

10.87 

$15.18 

1847410 

4.95 . 

INTEREST PAID THIS P ERTOD: 0.00 ANNUAL PERCENT AGE YIELD EARNED: 

0.00 

0 
O.OOOO'Yo 

INTEREST PAID 2016: 0.00 

HFMIZATION Of NSF PAID AND RITTURNID llEVI FEJS 

TOT AL OVERDRAFT FEES: 

TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES: 

DAILY BALANCE 

Date 

10-28 

Balance 

10.87 

Total fo r Tota l 

T his Pe riod Ye ar to Date 

0.00 0.00 

$0.00 $0.0U 
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DAV ID WAYNE BUNK 

CAMPAIGN ACOOUNT 

DAVID ECOOKJR 

95142 WILDWOOD CIR 

FERNANDINA BEACH FL 32034-7284 

Accottt Statement 
Page 1 of 1 

Slnterrent Period: 

11-01-16thru11-30-16 
 

Community Partners Account X Summary 

Balance Last Statement 
Amount of Crc di ts 
Amount of Debits 
Ralancl' This Slal<.'nw11l 

Average Balance 

YOUR CHOCKS SEQ UENCID 

Date Check II 

11-03 () 

Amounl 

10.87 

10-31-16 

11-30-16 

11FMIZA110N OF NSF PAID AND REllJRNID ITFM Fi;JS 

TOT AL OVERDRAFT FEES: 

TOT Al. RETURNED ITEM FEES: 

DAILY BALANCE 

Ba lance 

11-03 0.00 

0 

Total for 

This Petiod 

0.00 

$0.00 

10.87 

0.00 
10.87 

0.00 

$0.00 

1847410 

Total 

Year lo Date 

0.00 

$0.00 

EXHIBIT (9 paic,e 3 of 3 



11/20/2018 

~--

FE_C - Candidate/Committee Filing History .rt 
5earch 1 directory 1 contact us 1 4111subscribe1tour1 help 

Florida Department of State - Division of Elections 
Florida Election System Reports 

Candtdate1C,1rnmitte'3 l.O(ik.uµ Candidate Name: Wayne Bunk 

Nan1e. Bunk Account:~ 

Election: Date Due Type Date Status Days Fine Appealed Amount Amount 

c=:~:::~=.:-=:=:=.:=~:.:.~.--:-.:~~~::~-··J 
Filed Late Asses$ed Fined Paid 

11/28/2016 TR FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Acct 6S334 · 8/26/2016 P7 FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

rvr,e. [~~"!~!~~te ~.~-:~:~-- ... : 8/19/2016 P6 8/20/2016 NEN $3.74 $3.74 $0.00 
~-.J 

8/12/2016 PS 8/12/2016 r----··--., .. ---· .. - ~ 

Search \ ~~!J 8/5/2016 P4 8/4/2016 
7/29/2016 P3 8/4/2016 DFS 6 $20.47 $20.47 $0.00 
7/15/2016 P2 7/9/2016 
7/1/2016 P1 7/9/2016 DFS 8 $SSO.OO $SSO.OO $0.00 
6/10/2016 MS 6/9/2016 
S/10/2016 M4 S/10/2016 
4/11/2016 M3 4/11/2016 

https://doesecure.dos.state.fl.us/fec/FilingHistory.Asp?AcctNum=65334&cboElection=&cboType=CAN&txtName=Bunk 1/1 



11/20/2018 _ aign Finance Activity - Division of Elections - Florid.parbnent of State 

- Florida Department of State 
~ Division of Elections 

2016 General Election 
Wayne Bunk (REP) 

State Representative 

--·-------·--·--------
Campaign Finance Activity 

Note: The information presented below was obtained from the Committee's/Candidate's Campaign Treasurer's Reporl filed with the Division of Elections. About the 
Ci!ffif2Wgn Finance Data Base. 

Note: (E) indicates that report was filed electronically 

X Indicates that detail has not been released 

W Indicates that a waiver was filed and L Indicates that a loan report was filed 

Select Detail Type Select Sort Order Select Output Type 

f ¢~~·~b.~fi~-~- ·:=.~=~] r~~tll(~ndi~~) =--~J t!?!~e,~¥9n:~n51 

Q.wry~J2ajgn Finance Data Base 

~partment of State! [Piyjsjon of Elections] !Candidates and Races] (.Qfilnf2Wgn Finance lnfounation! 

https://dos.elections.myflorida.com/cgi-binfTreSel.exe 1/1 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.: FEC 17-108 

Respondent: David Wayne Bunk 

Complainant: Division of Elections 

1. Date and time: 07/11/18- 9:28 AM 
Name: First Federal Bank of Florida 
Phone #: 1-877-499-0572 
Summary: I called to see if I could get information on how First Federal Bank of Florida 
accepts service of subpoenas for records. I spoke with a receptionist, who put me through to 
Dawn Copeland. Ms. Copeland was not available, and I left a voicemail message asking her 
to return my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: S. Spore 

2. Date and time: 07/13/18- 10:45 AM 
Name: First Federal Bank of Florida 
Phone#: 1-877-499-0572 
Summary: I called and spoke with the receptionist. I explained that I had left a voicemail 
for a Ms. Copeland, but had not heard back from her regarding my question, and was hoping 
to catch her today. I was put through to Ms. Copeland's extension, and again reached a 
voicemail box. I left another message. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: S. Spore 

3. Date and time: 07/16/18- 1:57 PM 
Name: First Federal Bank of Florida 
Phone#: 1-877-499-0572 
Summary: I called again and spoke with Hannah, a receptionist at the home office. She 
stated that she thought I would be able to fax or mail a subpoena, but was not sure. She then 
put me through to Ms. Copeland's extension, who handles all the subpoenas. Ms. Copeland 
answered the phone, and I asked how they accepted service of subpoenas. She stated they 
could be hand delivered, or sent by regular mail. I explained that I was in Tallahassee, and 
she stated that I could mail the subpoena to their home office: PO Box 2029, Lake City, FL 
32056, and bring it to her attention: Dawn Copeland. I thanked her for her assistance. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: S. Spore 

4. Date and time: 09/06/18- 9: 10 AM 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 904-557-6532 
Summary: Respondent called and stated that he has been out of town for a month and got 
home last night in order to go to a doctor's appointment. He stated that he was going through 
his mail and found the questionnaire-affidavit that was sent to him. He saw the date that we 
asked him to return it by, and thought he would call, as it was past due. He stated that during 

lnvOOI (10/07) 



his campaign, his treasurer was sick and had to be hospitalized, so he took up the duties of 
the campaign treasurer. He stated he is not good with computers, and does not even own 
one, so he had difficulty with filing his campaign treasurer's reports online. He had to go to 
the library to use the computer there in order to file his reports, and often utilized the Division 
of Elections' help desk, as he had many problems filing reports. He stated he had called them 
for almost all of the reports he had to file. He mentioned that one specific report had been 
filed, and then could not be found in the system. It turned out that that report had been filed 
under a different email with a different department, and the woman at the help desk helped 
locate this for him. He was not sure which report that was, or what the woman at the help 
desks name was, as this was two years ago. I let him know that I would be extend the deadline 
for the questionnaire-affidavit until September 21st, and he stated that he would try to get it 
out to us as soon as possible, as after his doctor's appointment, he is going back out of town. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: S. Spore 

5. Date and time: 11/07/18- 9:47 AM 
Name: Call to Respondent 
Phone #: 904-557-6523 · 
Summary: I called and reached a voicemail box. I left a message, asking Respondent to 
return my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: S. Spore 

6. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

7. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

8. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

9. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 

INVOOI (12/01) 2 



Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

10. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

INVOOl (12/01) 3 
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STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106.~23, F.S.) 

(Please print or type) 

0 A\l,J WA '(IJ€.- GuN K 
I, Ck.~e~ rJ(!, f'- B...1..-

~~~~~.us-: ONLY 
• ::...11 • r ..• CE. I i .: ' . 

,,, !/.!; J· , .. ~ { .... : , 
'.... . -· ..... 

2118 If AR h . : . 
Alt//: Do 

•;j •' : .• ·.' •. : '.; C.~:'..'l< .: • I• I. • 
• ,, •• ". f • '•I,,·.;;· 

candidate for the office of _.;i...S~·tµ.l'\:\-lk~. -~~.qi..a.iu...e...;;~lij;.&W.~_..l.ui&....st-L. "-"< ... _._. ___ _ 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within ·10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss. 106.19(1 )(c), 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes). 

DS-DE 84 (05 l I ) 

EXHIBIT _CjL----



Wayne Bunk 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

www.fec.state.fl.us; fec@myfloridalegal.com 

August 9, 2018 

95142 Wildwood Circle 
Fernandina, FL 32034-2034 

RE: Case No.: FEC 17-108; Respondent: Wayne Bunk 

Dear Mr. Bunk: 

On March 14, 2017, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, 
Respondent, a 2016 candidate for State Representative, District 11, 
may have failed to notify the filing officer on the prescribed 
reporting date that no report would be filed on that date because he 
had not received funds, made contributions, or expended reportable 
funds during the 2016 termination reporting period. 

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, a 2016 candidate for State Representative, 
District 11, failed to timely file his 2016 Termination Report 
reflecting the disposition of all remaining campaign funds. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent, a 2016 candidate for State Representative, 
District 11, may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to 
include information in his 2016 Termination Report, as required by 
Chapter 106. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will make 
a written recommendation (Staff Recommendation or SR) to the Commission as to whether there 
is probable cause to charge respondent with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You 
will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission will then hold 

LS letter (05/17) 



Wayne Bunk 
August 9, 2018 
Page2 
FEC 17-108 

• 
one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if so, the amount 
of the fine to be imposed. You and the complainant will receive notice at least 14 days before 
any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address unless 
you notify us of a new address. Also, please remember that complaints, Commission 
investigations, investigative reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of 
Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable 
cause or no probable cause. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission's website (www.fec.state.fl.us). 

If you have additional questions, please contact Samantha Spore, the investigator assigned to 
this case at extension 110. · 

AMT/enr 

LS letter (05/17) 



• 
DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Name: Wayne Bunk 

Account Number: 65334 

Treasurer: David E. Cook Jr. 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections 
Commission pursuant to Sections 106.07(8)(d), 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. 
An apparent violation of Chapter 106, F.S., has occurred based upon the candidate's 
alleged failure to file a report after notice as required by section 106.07(8)(d), Florida 
Statutes, or failure to notify the filing officer on the prescribed reporting date that no 
report was to be filed as required by Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

The following report or notice is outstanding after notification: 

2016 TR 

Sent By: 
Date: 

njt 

Kristi Reid Bronson 
March ) 3 , 2017 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

County of Leon 

•• 
AFFIDAVIT 

Kristi Reid Bronson, being duly sworn, says: 

1. I am the Chief of the Bureau of Election Records of the Division of Elections (Division). 
In that capacity, I oversee the Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance 
reports. 

2. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge, including information obtained from 
review of the attached records, of which I am the custodian. 

3. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. 

4. Wayne Bunk (64977) is a 2016 candidate for the office of State Representative, District 11. 

5. On March 14, 2016, Mr. Bunk filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division. Mr. Bunk appointed David E. 
Cook Jr. as treasurer. (See attached documents and acknowledgment letter.) 

6. The 2016 TR campaign treasurer's report was due on November 28, 2016. On November 
29, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Cook notification that the 2016 TR treasurer's report had 
not been filed. (See attached letter.) 

7. On January 12, 2017, the Division mailed Mr. Cook final notification with delivery 
confirmation that the 2016 TR treasurer's report had not been filed. (See attached letter 
with delivery confirmation.) 

8. On February 2, 2017, the Division mailed Mr. Bunk final notification with delivery 
confirmation that the 2016 TR treasurer's report had not been filed. (See attached letter 
with delivery confirmation.) 

9. Mr. Bunk did not notify the Division of Elections prior to or on the prescribed reporting 
date for the 2016 TR report that no report was to be filed. 

INV035 (5/00) 



10. As of March 13, 2017, Mr. Bunk has not filed the 2016 TR report. 

I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

INV035 (5100) 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 13th day 

~~~.~~ 
Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida 

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary 
Public 

Personally Known / 



APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Section 106.021(1), F.S.) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

P.c.-c . \ E.,, ... . . • I. t ' 
I ., 1' 4 ~,,.I ,.. T ' 

' '- I,:~ j '~ •• : jl: r . : - •l ~ 

2016 HAR 14 Ml II: O~ 
· ... ,,,,.•I . .._. I 

..J11 • ..;·'''t·~,...· .... ..... ,, ..,,. ....... ,. '• .... 
• L..~ r-. • :n,, ... 

'••v1L) 

OFFICE USE ON' 

!B Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: 0 Treasurer/Deputy 0 Depository 0 Office 0 Pa 

2. Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle. Last) 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 

code) gs J '-i ~ W :\Ju_'(\::X:\ ~: o . 
l--41-L-.l....:..!.--'""-''--~"-4--'--"-'1~~~-=~~_.__,,___~~~~-1 

e(l'.i,'f1v0\:J~ F,/. 3d£>3 4 5. E-mail address 

6. Office sought (include district, ircuit, group number) 

5f.~+e (Qgpce~.etJ-\4.\. '"~ d\ s t11·~.e:.1- */I 

7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if 
applicable: 

0 My intent is to run as a Write-In candidat1 

8. If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill In name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation 

9. I have appointed the following person to act as my 

11. Mailing Address 

14. County 

NAS.!. 114....., 

18. I have designated the following bank as my 

19. Name of Bank 

15. State 

'Ff A-. 

' 

16. Zip Code 

3~o;> 

Primary Depository 

0 Deputy Treasurer 

12. Telephone 

( 

Secondary Depository 

UNDE PENAL TIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER A 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. 

25. Date 

- / (c x 
;reasurer's Acceptanc~. Appointment (fill in the blanks and check th 

Tuu I J. ~ CC() /L j/ . do hereby accept the appointment 

27. 

I, 
(Please Print or Type Name) 

designated above as: ~ Campaign Treasurer 

}\t~a h J 1.1211c x 
l I Date 



RICK SCOTT 
Governor 

March 16, 2016 

David Wayne Bunk 

rLORIDA DEPARTMENT of STAT~ 

95142 Wildwood Circle 
Fernandina, Florida 32034 

Dear Mr. Bunk: 

KENDETZNER 
Secretary of State 

This '"'ill acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of 
Campaign Depository for the office of State Representative, which was placed on file in our office 
on March 14, 2016. Your name has been placed on the 2016 active candidate list. 

Campaign Treasurer's Reports 

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on April 11, 2016. The report will cover the 
period of March 1-31, 2016 (M3). All candidates who file reports with the Division of Elections 
are required to file by means of the Division's Electronic Filing System (EFS). 

Credentials and Sign-ons 

Below is the web address to access the EFS and your user identification number. The enclosed 
sealed envelope contains your initial password. Once you have logged in using the initial 
password, you will be immediately prompted to change it to a confidential sign-on. You, your 
campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting this password from 
disclosure and are responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless the Division is notified 
that your credentials have been compromised. 

EFS Website Address: https://efs.dos.state.fl.us 
Identification Number: 65334 

Division of Elections 
R.A. Gray Building, Suite 316 • 500 South Bronough Street• Tallahassee, Florida 32399 7'' 

850.245.6240 • 850.245.6260 fFax) doa.myfiorlda.com/electlona/ FLORIDA: 
Wt 1(\f''' '' 1 II W 111111111111 

ELECTIONS~ 



David Wayne Bunk 
March 16, 2016 
Page Two 

Pin Numbers 

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update 
personal information. The enclosed sealed envelope contains confidential pin numbers for you. 
By copy of this Jetter, a confidential pin number to access the EFS was sent to your treasurer. 

Each candidate is required to provide the Division of Elections with confidential personal 
information that may be used to allow access in the event this password is forgotten or lost. When 
you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box where you pick a question 
(such as What is your mother 's maiden name?) and supply an answer. All passwords and answers 
to questions are stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by Division staff and given out 
over the phone. Please notify the Division if your credentials have been compromised. 

Timely Filing 

All reports filed must be completed and filed through the EFS not later than midnight of the due 
date. Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and subject to the penalties in 
Section 106.07(8), Florida Statutes. In the event that the EFS is inoperable on the due date, the 
report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than midnight of the first business day the 
EFS becomes operable. No fine will be levied during the period the EFS was inoperable. 

Any candidate failing to file a report on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of $50 
per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter, $500 per day for each ]ate day, not to exceed 25% 
of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. 
However, for reports inunediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine shall be 
$500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever 
is greater, for the period covered by the late report. 

Electronic Receipts 

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is 
considered to be under oath by the candidate and campaign treasurer and such persons are subject 
to the provisions of Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes. 



David Wayne Bunk 
March 16, 2016 
Page Three 

Instructions and Assistance 

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, and 
submission of reports. The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280. 

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of 
Elections' website at http://dos.myflorida.com/elections/. It is your responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print 
a copy of the following documents: Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook, Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule IS-2.017, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Please let me know if you need additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Jii.~~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/ljr 

Enclosures 

pc: David E. Cook, Jr., Treasurer 



FLORIDA DEPARTrvffiNT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

November 29, 2016 

David E. Cook Jr., Treasurer 
75 I Wren Drive 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

Dear Mr. Cook: 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAN 65334 

Our records indicate that you have not filed either your tennination report or notification that no reportable 
activity occurred, whichever is applicable. The filing date was November 28, 2016. 

The law (s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) requires the filing officer to immediately notify you about the missed 
filing date and the automatic fines that will be assessed for late fiJing of a report, if a report was due. 

• If reportable activity occurred and you have not filed a report, statutory fines are automatically 
assessed as $50 per day until you fiJe your report. The total fine for the untimely report cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the cover period. 
Even if you end up filing your report late, we cannot waive the statutory fines. We will notify 
you of the specific amount of fines owed once you file your report. You have 20 days from the 
day you receive the notice to pay the fine or to appeal the fine to the Florida Elections 
Commission. 

• If no reportable activity occurred for the report date(s), you are still required to notify us in 
writing, via the Division's Electronic Filing System, that no reportable activity occurred. No 
automatic fines are statutorily assessed. 

However, in all cases, fail~re to file and/or untimely filing of a report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a 
notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. Jfwe 
refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil 
penalty for each violation under chapter 106.26S( I), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, • ~ 

:)i::± 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: Wayne Bunk 
Candidate for State Representative, District 11 

The RA Grav Buildine:-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Final Notice 
Delivery Confirmation: 

January 12, 2017 

USPS TRACl<iNO I 
&CUSTOMER 
RECEIPT 

David E. Cook Jr., Treasurer 
751 Wren Drive 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

Dear Mr. Cook: 

9114 9014 96415 09156 1028 36 
For TradGnQ or 1ncJ*tes go to USPS.com 
oral l-llOG-222-1111 . 

CAN65334 

A recent review of the Division's records show that the Division has not yet received your termination 
report or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable. 

The Division has previously notified you of the unfiled report or notification. Please file your report or 
notification. If the report or notification is not filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division 
will refer this matter to the Florida Elections Commission, which may impose civil penalties of up to 
$ 1000 per violation, apart from that automatic fine provisions of s. I 06.07(8Xb), Fla. Stat.) that are 
applicable only to campaign finance reports. 

As we stated in the prior notices, even if you now file the report or notification, the untimely filing of a 
report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute 
an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. lfwe refer such matter to the Florida Elections 
Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 
106.265( I), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

d<-.-t,~~~ 
- ~ri{ti Reid Bronson, Chief 

Bureau of Election Records 

cc: Wayne Bunk 
Candidate for State Representative, District 11 

The RA Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronaugh Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240 



USPS.com® - USPS Trackinl 

USPS Tracking® 

Tracking Number: 911490149645 0956102835 

Updated Delivery Day: Friday, January 13, 2017 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: 

DATE & TIME 

January 13, 2017 , 11 :53 
am 

Features: 

USPS Tracking• 

STATUS OF ITEM 

Delivered, In/At Mailbox 

LOCATION 

FERNANDINA 
BEACH, FL 32034 

Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox at 11 :53 am on January 13, 2017 in FERNANDINA 
BEACH, FL 32034. 

Januery 13, 2017, 5:14 am Arrived at Post Ollice 
FERNANDINA 
BEACH, FL 32034 

January 13, 2017 , 3:54 em Departed USPS Facility JACKSONVILLE, FL 32203 

January 13, 2017, 3:12 am Arrived at USPS Facility JACKSONVILLE, FL 32203 

January 13, 2017, 2:38 am Departed USPS Facility JACKSONVILLE, FL 32099 

January 13, 2017 • 2:07 am Arrived at USPS Facility JACKSONVILLE, FL 32099 

Jenuery 12, 2017 , 8:41 pm Arrived at USPS Facility TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number 

Track It 

HELPFUL LINKS ON ABOUT.USPS.COM OTHER USPS SITES 

Contact Us About USPS Home Business Customer Gateway 

Site Index Newsroom Postal inspectors 

FAQs USPS Service Updates Inspector General 

Forms & Publications Postal Explorer 

Government Services National Postal Museum 

Careers Resources tor Developers 

Copyright 0 2017 USPS. All Rights Reserved. 

ltlll Hlw Queetlone? 

8IOWM our ,AQI • 

Page 1 of2 

Get Eny Tr11cklng UpdetM > 
Sign up for Illy U8P9. 

Available Actions 

Manage Incoming Packages 
Track ell your paekagas from a dashboard. 
No tracking numbers necesaaty. 

Sign up for My USPS > 

LEGAL INFORMATION 

Privacy Policy 

Terms of Use 

FOIA 

No FEAR Act EEO Data 
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Final Notice 
Delivery Confirmation: 

February 2, 2017 

Wayne Bunk 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

USPS l'RACt(IHG f 
&CUSTOMER 
RECEIPT 

9114 9014 9645 0958 1029 86 
For Tracldng or lnqWtas go to USPS.com 
or cd f-800-222-1811. 

Candidate for State Representative, District 11 
95142 Wildwood Circle 
Fernandina, FL 32034-2034 

Dear Mr. Bunk: 

CAN65334 

A recent review of the Division's records show that the Division has not yet received your tennination 
report or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, whichever is applicable. 

The Division has previously notified you of the unfiled report or notification. Please file your report or 
notification. If the report or notification is not filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division 
will refer this matter to the Florida Elections Commission, which may impose civil penalties of up to 
$1000 per violation, apart from that automatic fine provisions of s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) that are 
applicable only to campaign finance reports. 

As we stated in the prior notices, even if you now file the report or notification, the untimely filing of a 
report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute 
an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections 
Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 
I 06.265( I), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Since~~~ 

-j,ti Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

cc: David E. Cook Jr., Treasurer 

The R A Gray Building-Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6240. 



USPS.com® - USPS Trackin-

USPS Tracking® 

Tracking Number: 9114901496450956102965 

Updated Delivery Day: Saturday, February 4, 2017 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: Features: 

USPS Tracking• 

DATE & TIME STATUS OF ITEM 

February 4, 2017, 10:23 am Delivered, In/At Mailbox 

LOCATION 

FERNANDINA 
BEACH, FL 32034 

Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox at 10:23 am on February 4, 2017 in FERNANDINA 
BEACH. FL 32034. 

February 4, 2017 , 5:50 am Arrived at Post 01Tlce 
FERNANDINA 
BEACH, FL 32034 

February 4, 2017 , 3:46 am Arrived at USPS Facility JACKSONVILLE, FL 32203 

February 4, 2017 , 2:53 am Departed USPS Facility JACKSONVILLE, FL 32099 

February 3, 2017 , 9:52 pm Arrived at USPS Facility JACKSONVILLE, FL 32099 

February 2. 2017, 10:33 pm Arrived at USPS Facility TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

Track Another Package 
Tracking tor receipt) number 

[ _______ ·- - -----·--"· 
Track It 

HELPFUL LINKS ON ABOUT.USPS.COM OTHER USPS SITES 

Contact Us About USPS Home Business Customer Gateway 

Site Index Newsroom Postal Inspectors 

FAQs USPS Service Updates Inspector General 

Forms & Publications Postal Explorer 

Government S9!Vices National Postal Museum 

Careers Resources for Developers 

Copyright Cl 2017 USPS. All Rights Reserved. 

Still Have Questions? 

Browse our FAQs> 

Page 1 of 2 

Get Easy Tracking Updates > 

Sign up for My USPS. 

Available Actions 

Text Updates 

Email Updates 

Manage Incoming Packages 
Track all your pad<eges from a dashboard. 
No tracking numbers necessary. 

Sign up for My USPS > 

LEGAL INFORMATION 

Privacy Policy 

T errns or use 

FOIA 

No FEAR Act EEO Data 

https://tools. usps.com/ go/TrackConfirmAction.action ?tRef=fullpage&tLc= 1 &text28777=&t... 3/8/2017 
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